

No. 03-167

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CARLOS DOMINGUEZ BENITEZ,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR CARLOS DOMINGUEZ BENITEZ**

---

MYRA D. MOSSMAN \*  
1216 Santa Barbara Street, No. 4  
Santa Barbara, CA 93101  
(805) 963-9595

\* Counsel of Record

*Counsel for Respondent*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED.....  | i    |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | v    |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....  | 1    |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS.....  | 9    |
| ARGUMENT.....  | 12   |
| THE FAILURE TO FULLY ADVISE THE<br>RESPONDENT THAT THE COURT WAS NOT<br>BOUND BY THE RECOMMENDATIONS IN<br>HIS PLEA AGREEMENT AND THAT HE<br>COULD NOT WITHDRAW HIS PLEA IF HE<br>DID NOT RECEIVE THE SENTENCE HE<br>BARGAINED FOR, AS REQUIRED BY RULE<br>11(e)(2), RENDERS RESPONDENT’S GUILTY<br>PLEA UNINTELLIGENT AND INVOLUN-<br>TARY AND ENTITLES HIM TO HAVE HIS<br>PLEA VACATED ..... | 12   |
| I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S PLAIN ERROR<br>REVIEW OF A RULE 11 VIOLATION IS<br>CORRECT, BECAUSE THE RESPONDENT<br>MUST SHOW THAT THE GUILTY PLEA<br>PROCEEDING DEPRIVED HIM OF A<br>CONSTITUTIONALLY VALID PLEA.....  | 13   |
| A. Fundamental constitutional principles are<br>embodied in a valid guilty .....   | 17   |
| 1. Rule 11 is a proceeding designed to<br>ensure that the district court generates<br>constitutionally valid guilty pleas.....   | 18   |
| B. Plain error review of a guilty plea when<br>coupled with a negotiated plea agreement...   | 25   |
| 1. The record.....   | 25   |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| II. THE GOVERNMENT’S ANALYSIS IS INCONSISTENT WITH CONSTITUTIONAL PRINCIPLES.....  | 28   |
| A. The government misrepresents a split in the circuits.....   | 33   |
| B. Practical impact of the government’s analysis .....   | 35   |
| III. BENITEZ WOULD HAVE PREVAILED EVEN UNDER THE GOVERNMENT’S PREJUDICE STANDARD AND HIS GUILTY PLEA MUST BE VACATED ..... | 37   |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 39   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| FEDERAL CASES  | Page           |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969) .....   | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970) .....  | 20, 21         |
| <i>Ellis v. United States District Court (In re Ellis)</i> ,<br>294 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. Wash., 2002) ..... | 23             |
| <i>Godinez v. Moran</i> , 509 U.S. 389, 113 S. Ct. 2680<br>(1993).....                                     | 18             |
| <i>Henderson v. Morgan</i> , 426 U.S. 637 (1976)...  | 20, 21, 31, 38 |
| <i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985) .....   | 29, 30         |
| <i>Iowa v. Tovar</i> 2004 U.S. Lexis 1837 (March 8,<br>2004).....  | 20             |
| <i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458, 58 S. Ct. 1019<br>(1938).....                                     | 18             |
| <i>Kerchaval v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 220 (1927) .  | 17, 21, 29     |
| <i>McCarthy v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 459 (1969) ..  | 19, 21         |
| <i>United States v. Cleary</i> , 46 F.3d 307 (3rd Cir.<br>2001).....                                       | 35             |
| <i>States v. Quinones</i> , 97 F.3d 473 (11th Cir. 1996) ...   | 34             |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) ....   | 29, 30         |
| <i>Torrey v. Estelle</i> , 842 F.2d 234 (9th Cir.).....  | 16             |
| <i>United States v. Benitez</i> , 310 F.3d 1221 (9th Cir.<br>2002).....                                    | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>United States v. Castro-Gomez</i> , 233 F.3d 684<br>(1st Cir. 200).....                                 | 34             |
| <i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002) .....   | 31             |
| <i>United States v. DePace</i> , 120 F.3d 233 (11th Cir.<br>1997).....                                     | 34             |
| <i>United States v. Franco-Lopes</i> , 312 F. 984 (9th<br>Cir. 2002).....                                  | 21             |
| <i>United States v. Hernandez-Fraire</i> , 208 F.3d 945<br>(11th Cir. 2000) .....                          | 33             |
| <i>United States v. Hyde</i> , 520 U.S. 670 (1997).....  | 21             |
| <i>United States v. Kraus</i> , 137 F.3d 447 (7th Cir.<br>1998).....                                       | 34             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page          |
|--|---------------|
| <i>United States v. Livorsi</i> , 180 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 1999).....                            | 35            |
| <i>United States v. Marrero-Rivera</i> , 124 F.3d 342 (1st Cir. 1997).....                   | 34            |
| <i>United States v. Noriega Millan</i> , 110 F.3d 162 (1st Cir. 1997).....                   | 16            |
| <i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725, 113 S. Ct. 1770, 123 L. Ed. 2d 508 (1993)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Padilla</i> , 23 F.3d 1220 (7th Cir. 1994).....                          | 34            |
| <i>United States v. Pierre</i> , 120 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 1997).....                         | 34            |
| <i>United States v. Santo</i> , 225 F.3d 92 (1st Cir. 2000).....                             | 31            |
| <i>United States v. Timmreck</i> , 441 U.S. 780 (1979) ..                                    | 28, 29        |
| <i>United States v. Vonn.</i> , 531 U.S. 1189 (2001).....                                    | <i>passim</i> |

## FEDERAL STATUTES

|                               |               |
|-------------------------------|---------------|
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 11 .....     | <i>passim</i> |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 52 .....     | 13, 14        |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. Rule 32..... | 34            |

## MISCELLANEOUS

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| Steven A. Drizin & Richard A. Leo, Police Induced Confessions in the Post-DNA Age, 82 N.C. L. Rev. (March, 2004).....  | 23, 37 |
| Andrew Hessick and Reshman Saujani, Plea Bargaining and Convicting the Innocent: the Role of the Prosecutor, the Defense Counsel, and the Judge, 1 BYU J. Pub. L. 189, 191 (2002)..... | 23, 37 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page   |
|--|--------|
| Richard A. Leo and Richard J. Ofshe, The<br>Consequences Of False Confessions: Depriv-<br>ations Of Liberty And Miscarriages Of Justice<br>In The Age Of Psychological Interrogation, 88<br>J. Crim. L. & Criminology 429(1998)..... | 23, 37 |
